unsecured and unsubordinated obligations. On conversion their interests in the Company

will rank as share capital and will only be entitled to any distribution after all the Company’s

liabilities has been discharged in the event that the Company is put into liquidation.

Settlement of this compensation in the form of new Shares is to be at an issue price (in case

New Shares are issued in lieu of cash) has for the reasons set out above been considered as

reasonable.

– 33 –

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

C. Changes in Shareholding Structure of the Company

The following table illustrates: (i) the existing shareholding structure of the Company, (ii)

the shareholding structure immediately after the issue of all the New Shares, and (iii) the

shareholding structure immediately after the issue of all the New Shares and after the

Remaining CB Conversion:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of

the issuance of the New Shares

Immediately after the issue of

all the New Shares and after

the Remaining CB Conversion

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate %

of Shares in issue

Tianrui Group Company Limited 951,462,000 28.16 951,462,000 21.85 951,462,000 21.40

China Shanshui Investment Company

Limited 847,908,316 25.09 847,908,316 19.47 847,908,316 19.07

Asia Cement Corporation (Note) 902,914,315 26.72 902,914,315 20.74 902,914,315 20.30

China National Building Material

Company Limited 563,190,040 16.67 563,190,040 12.94 563,190,040 12.66

Subscribers – – 974,825,988 22.39 1,067,830,759 24.01

Other Shareholders 113,665,569 3.36 113,665,569 2.61 113,665,569 2.56

Total 3,379,140,240 100.00 4,353,966,228 100.00 4,446,970,999 100.00

Note:  4.22% (3.28% upon completion of the issuance of the New Shares and 3.21% upon completion
of the issuance of the New Shares and after the Remaining CB Conversion) of the interests
are held through agreement to acquire interests in the Company required to be disclosed under
s.317(1)(a) and s.318 of the SFO.

Completion of the New Issue would address the Public Float Issue. After completion of

the New Issue, the New Shares will represent approximately 22.39% of the enlarged issued

Shares and together with the Shares held by the existing public shareholders of the Company

will represent no less than 25% of the enlarged issued Shares.